

No. 12-8561

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE, PETITIONER

*v.*

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING AND  
EXPLOITED CHILDREN AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT AMY UNKNOWN**

---

YIOTA SOURAS

MARGARET KLEIN

PRESTON FINDLAY

THE NATIONAL

CENTER FOR MISSING

AND EXPLOITED

CHILDREN

699 Prince Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

*Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN ROSENMAN

CARA GARDNER

LISA GUO

ROPES & GRAY LLP

One Metro Center

700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 508-4600

*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier*

*@ropesgray.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	6
Argument:	
I. Child pornography causes its victims injury that extends far beyond the harm inflicted during its creation.....	8
A. Child pornography has been recognized by courts and by Congress as a grave threat to children.....	8
B. Despite extensive efforts to combat it, child pornography is pervasive, and the problem is growing .....	11
C. Offenders in possession of child pornography cause severe harms to victims.....	15
II. Petitioner’s proximate cause standard fails to acknowledge the indivisible nature of the harm, and would be entirely ineffective for compensating victims.....	20
A. The injury caused by child pornography is an indivisible harm .....	20
B. Requiring a victim to determine exactly what part of an indivisible injury was proximately caused by each perpetrator is not feasible and would result in a victim being unable fully to recover her or his losses .....	22

Table of Contents—Continued:

III. Joint and several liability allows full recovery for the victim and properly places the burden of the cost on the perpetrators rather than the victim..... 24

    A. Joint and several liability is an effective solution even if the court does not have jurisdiction over each perpetrator ..... 24

    B. Between an innocent victim and a guilty perpetrator, any individual perpetrator should bear the cost of the harm..... 27

Conclusion..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	8
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 701 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	8
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	8
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Fast</i> , 709 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 187 L. Ed. 175 (2013) .....	25
<i>United States v. Lundquist</i> , 731 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25

### Statutes and regulations:

Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. 2251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 2251 .....	9
18 U.S.C. 2258A .....	2
18 U.S.C. 2258C .....	2
18 U.S.C. 2259 .....	10
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(1).....	27
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(2).....	24
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3).....	6

## IV

### Statutes and regulations—Continued:

18 U.S.C. 1466A .....	9
18 U.S.C. 3663A .....	10
18 U.S.C. 3664(h) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 5773 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 5773(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 5773(b)(1)(B) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 5773(b)(1)(P) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 5773(b)(1)(R).....	3
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006) .....	10, 17
Certain Activities Relating to Material Involving the Sexual Exploitation of Minors, 18 U.S.C. 2252 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 121, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. 2251 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	9
E. Clay Shaw, Jr. Missing Children’s Assistance Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-38, 127 Stat. 527 (2013) .....	2, 10
Effective Child Pornography Prosecution Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-358, 122 Stat. 4001 (2008) .....	10
Mandatory Victim Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	9
Protect Our Children Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-401, 122 Stat 4229 (2008) .....	10

## Statutes and regulations—Continued:

Protection of Children Against Sexual Exploitation Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-225, 92 Stat. 7 (1978) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. 2251 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	9
--	---

## Miscellaneous:

Child Exploitation and Obscenity Unit, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Child Pornography, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/criminal/ceos/subjectareas/childporn.html">http://www.justice.gov/criminal/ceos/ subjectareas/childporn.html</a> (last visited on October 30, 2013) .....	13, 14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-863, at 28–29, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	9
Robert William Jacques, Note, <i>Amy and Vicky's Cause: Perils of the Federal Restitution Framework for Child Pornography Laws</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 1167 (2011) .....	17
National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, <i>Images of Abuse: A Review of the Evidence on Child Pornography</i> (2006) .....	16
Tink Palmer, <i>Behind the Screen: Children who are the Subjects of Abusive Images in Viewing Child Pornography on the Internet</i> (Ethel Quayle & Max Taylor eds. 2005) .....	15, 22
Ethel Quayle et al., <i>Child Pornography and Sexual Exploitation of Children Online</i> (2008) .....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433A (1965) .....	20, 21, 23

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 886A (1979).....	26
S. Rep. No. 104-358, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	9
Michael C. Seto, <i>Internet Sex Offenders</i> (2013) .....	13
Sexual Exploitation of Children Over the Internet: What Parents, Kids, and Congress Need to Know About Child Predators: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 109th Cong. 442 (2006) .....	20
Statement of Michelle Collins, Vice President, Exploited Children Division and Assistant to the President, NCMEC, Testimony before the United States Sentencing Commission (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	5
Statement of Ernie Allen, President and CEO, NCMEC, Testimony before the House Committee on the Judiciary, The Protecting Children from Internet Pornographers Act (July 12, 2011).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress</i> (Aug. 2010), <a href="http://www.projectsafefchildhood.gov/docs/natstrategyreport.pdf">http://www.projectsafefchildhood. gov/docs/natstrategyreport.pdf</a> .....	11, 13, 14
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Federal Child Pornography Offenses</i> (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:

- Janis Wolak et al., *Child Pornography Possessors Arrested in Internet Related Crimes: Findings from the National Online Juvenile Victimization Study (2005)*..... 15, 17
- Richard Wortley & Stephen Smallbone, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Community Oriented Policy Services No. 41, *Child Pornography on the Internet (2012)*..... 16, 22
